
MEETING

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACTS COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 2ND JULY, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACTS COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Peter Zinkin ,
Vice Chairman: Councillor Anthony Finn

Councillors

Kathy Levine
Shimon Ryde

Jess Brayne
Arjun Mittra

John Marshall 
Alex Prager

Substitute Members

Geof Cooke
Barry Rawlings

Lisa Rutter
Alison Moore

Thomas Smith
Julian Teare

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Thursday 27
June at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is
£30.53 per copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Absence of Members 

2.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

3.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

4.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

5.  Members' Items (if any) 

6.  Financial Performance and Contracts Committee Governance 
Arrangements 

5 - 12

7.  Financial Monitoring Report Outturn 2017/18 13 - 50

8.  Future Financial Reporting 51 - 56

9.  Performance of back office functions 57 - 60

10.  End of Year 2017/18 Contracts Performance Report 61 - 98

11.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

12.  Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 

13.  Exempt Item - Update on Commercial Matters 99 - 102

14.  Any Other Exempt Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Summary 

The purpose of this report is to set out the core business of the new Financial Performance 
and Contracts (FPC) Committee in line with the Terms of Reference (TOR); the core papers 
to be considered by the Committee on a regular basis; and the Committee’s relationship to 
the broader Performance and Risk reporting frameworks. 

 

Officers Recommendations 

1. The Committee is asked to approve the core papers that will be considered by the 
Committee on a regular basis. 

2. The Committee is asked to note the Committee’s relationship to the broader 
Performance and Risk reporting frameworks. 

 

 

 

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 

Committee 
 

2 July 2018 

Title  
Financial Performance and Contracts 

Committee Governance Arrangements 

Report of Commercial Director 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          N/A 

Officer Contact Details  
Alaine Clarke, Head of Performance and Risk 

alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk 

5

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk


 
 

1 WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
 
Purpose of report 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to set out the core business of the new Financial 

Performance and Contracts (FPC) Committee in line with the Terms of Reference 
(TOR); the core papers to be considered by the Committee on a regular basis; and 
the Committee’s relationship to the broader Performance and Risk reporting 
frameworks.   

 
Core business of the Committee in line with the Terms of Reference 
1.2 The FPC Committee will be responsible for: 
 

1. The oversight and scrutiny of: 
(a) The overall financial performance of the council 
(b) The performance of services other than those which are the responsibility of the 

Theme Committees 
(c) The council’s major strategic contracts including (but not limited to): 

o Analysis of performance 
o Contract variations 
o Undertaking deep dives to review specific issues 
o Monitoring the trading position and financial stability of external providers 
o Making recommendations to P&R Committee and/or Theme Committees on 

issues arising from the scrutiny of external providers 
 

2. At the request of P&R Committee and/or Theme Committees consider matters 
relating to contract or supplier performance and other issues and making 
recommendations to the referring committee 
 

3. To consider any decisions of the West London Economic Prosperity Board which 
have been called in, in accordance with Article 7 of the Constitution. 

 
Core papers that will be considered by the Committee on a regular basis 
1.4 The agenda for FPC Committee will have three-parts: 
 

1. Chief Finance Officer (CFO) report 
This report will take a broad look at financial performance, including:   

 Forecast against budget 

 Major current issues and managing overspends in year 

 Cost reduction, Priorities and Spending Review (PSR) delivery and managing 
the realisation of benefits 

 Capital programme  

 Reserves position 

 Debtor management   

 Strategic financial matters such as the review of financial controls 
 

2. Performance of ‘back office’ services not covered by Theme Committees 

 Overall performance and KPIs associated with back office services.  A separate 
report to 2 July 2018 Committee meeting sets out an initial forward plan for 
reviewing the performance of key back office services  
 

3. Performance of key strategic contracts 

 Performance of The Barnet Group, Cambridge Education, CSG and Re, 
including KPIs, risks, contract variations and special projects (SPIRS).   

6



 
 

 The trading position and financial stability of the council’s major contractors will 
be regularly reported to the Committee in line with its remit.  These updates may 
need to be in private session depending on the commercial confidentiality of the 
information. 

 
Committee’s relationship to the broader Performance and Risk reporting 

frameworks 
1.5 In the last year, performance and risk was reported Quarterly to Performance and 

Contract Management (PCM) Committee and Annually to Theme Committees 
(which changed to Quarterly from Q3 2017/18).  Going forward, performance and 
risk will be reported to Members as follows (see Fig.1): 

 Quarterly to Policy & Resources (P&R) Committee - focusing on the corporate 
(‘top 15’) priorities in the Corporate Plan, including relevant budget and risk 
information 

 Quarterly to FPC Committee - focusing on financial performance and key 
strategic contracts, including relevant budget and risk information 

 Quarterly to Theme Committees - focusing on Theme Committee priorities in 
the Corporate Plan, including relevant budget and risk information 

 
1.6 Fig. 1 shows that: 

 P&R Committee is responsible for strategic policy, finance and corporate 
risk management.  Each Quarter, P&R Committee will receive a strategic 
overview of the Corporate P
[...]
 with the revised budget of £277.195m.  This 
position is reported after net drawdown from specific and general earmarked reserves 
totalling £5.594m have been made. The overall variance is largely driven by overspends in 
CSG and council managed budgets, Family Services and Re. The outturn on the council’s 
capital programme is £163.456m, £114.077m of which relates to the General Fund 
programme and £49.379m to the HRA capital programme. This is a variance of £65.057m 
against the 2017/18 revised budget of £228.513m. Further information can be found in 
Appendices A and B. 
 

 

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 

Committee 
 

2 July 2018 

Title  
Financial Monitoring Report 

Outturn 2017/18 

Report of Director of Finance 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A: Revenue outturn  

Appendix B: Capital outturn  

Appendix C: Prudential indicators 

Appendix D: Investments outstanding 

Officer Contact Details  
Gillian Clelland – Assistant Director of Finance (CSG) 

gillian.clelland@barnet.gov.uk   

13

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:gillian.clelland@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Treasury outturn 
 
In compliance with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice, this report provides Members with a summary report 
of the treasury management activity during the period to 31 March 2018. The Prudential 
Indicators have not been breached and a prudent approach has been taken in relation to 
investment activity with priority being given to security and liquidity over yield. 
 
As at 31 March 2018, investments totalled £95.500 million, achieving an average annual rate 
of return of 0.425% against a benchmark average (London Interbank Bid Rate - LIBID) of 
0.206%. 

 
 

Recommendations  

1. The Committee is asked to note the 2017/18 General Fund revenue outturn, as 
detailed in paragraph 1.2 and in Appendix A. 

2. The Committee is asked to note the savings delivered in 2017/18, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.2.16. 

3. The Committee is asked to note the level of reserves and balances as detailed in 
paragraph 1.3. 

4. The Committee is asked to note the additions and deletions (which include 
virements) and accelerations and slippages in the capital programme, as detailed 
in paragraph 1.4 and in Appendix B. 

5. The Committee is asked to note the treasury position outlined in paragraph 1.5. 

 
 
1.1 WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

 
 
1.1.1 The report provides an overview of the council’s financial outturn for the 2017/18 

financial year.  
 

1.2 REVENUE OUTTURN 

 

General Fund 
 
1.2.1 The General Fund revenue outturn for 2017/18 is £290.674m, which is an 

overspend of £13.479m (4.9%) compared with the revised budget of £277.195m 
(see table 1 below). This outturn is stated before the net drawdown from specific 
and general earmarked reserves totalling £5.594m. Including net drawdowns from 
reserves, the outturn is £285.080m, which is an adverse variance of £7.885m 
(2.8%).  
 

1.2.2 All proposed reserve drawdowns and contributions were approved by the Director 
of Finance as part of the year-end closure processes. It is important to note that 
these reserve movements are over and above the planned use of £7.669m of 

14



 

 

reserves approved by the Council in March 2017 to achieve a balanced budget.  
The net draw on reserves and balances for 2017/18 was therefore £21.148m. 
 

1.2.3 The original budget approved by Council in March of each year is revised during the 
year to reflect virements between budgets and the allocation of contingency held 
within central expenses. All virements from contingency above £0.250m are 
approved by the Policy and Resources Committee. Significant allocations from 
contingency during 2017/18 included: 

 £5.430m allocated to Family Services to fund the increased cost of packages 
due to complexity of cases, increases in numbers of children in care, investment 
associated with Tra
[...]
ce of the council. 

 
 

Recommendations  

1. The Committee is asked to approve the proposed reporting contents set out in 
Section 1 of the report. 

 
  

 

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 

Committee 
 

2 July 2018 

Title  Future Financial Reporting  

Report of Director of Finance 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  
Paul Clarke – Deputy Section 151 Officer 

paul.clarke@barnet.gov.uk 

51

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:paul.clarke@barnet.gov.uk


 
WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 This section sets out the proposed structure of the Chief Financial Officer’s report 

for consideration.  This will consist of 3 broad sections; 

 An Executive Summary giving a high level narrative and conclusions; 

 A Financial Management section which will cover the detailed financial 
performance of the council, and; 

 A Strategic Financial Matters section to address other key matters affecting 
financial performance such as improvements made to internal controls. 
 

1.2 The outline report structure proposed is as follows: 
 

Executive Summary 
 High level summary of performance across all areas with key issues and their 

consequences highlighted 
  
 Financial Management 
  
Revenue Monitoring 
To cover: 
 Forecast revenue position of the Council 
 Actions to manage overspends in year 
 Future years’ impacts of these variances 
 Additional potential risks and opportunities not included within the forecast 

figures at this stage 
 All past and proposed reserve transactions 
 Net position of total income and expenditure and total expenditure of the 

council 
  
Capital programme 
To cover: 
 Current update on delivery and variances 
 Funding update including cost of borrowing and capital receipts update 

  
Reserves 
To cover: 
 Presentation of projected transactions included in monitoring 
 Forward forecast of balances 

  
Debtors (Accounts Receivable)  
To cover: 
 Update on aged de
[...]
Theme 
Committees.  The purpose of this report is to agree the approach and forward work 
programme for the Financial Performance and Contract Committee’s review of the 
performance of services other than those which are the responsibility of the Theme 
Committees, referred to in this report as ‘back office’ services. 

 

Officers Recommendations  
1. That the Committee agree the approach and forward work programme for the 

Financial Performance and Contract Committee’s review of the performance of 
backoffice services  

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 
Committee 

 

2 July 2018 
  

Title  Performance of back office functions 

Report of Commercial Director 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  

Duncan Tessier – Commercial Director 
Duncan.tessier@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 7082 
 
Lindsey Hyde – Strategic Lead Performance and 
Programmes 
Lindsey.hyde@barnet.gov.uk 
02083596064 

57

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Duncan.tessier@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Lindsey.hyde@barnet.gov.uk


 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
1.1 Item 1 of this Committee’s meeting agenda is a governance paper which sets 

out that each Financial Performance and Contracts Committee agenda will 
have 3 parts; a Chief Finance Officer (CFO) report on the council’s financial 
performance; a report on the performance of ‘backoffice’ services not covered 
by the remit of Theme Committees; and a report on the overall performance of 
key strategic contracts.   
 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to agree the approach and forward work 
programme for the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee’s review 
of the performance of services other than those which are the responsibility of 
the Theme Committees, referred to in this report as ‘back office’ services. 

 
1.3 It is proposed that the performance of up to 2 back office functions are 

reviewed at each Financial Performance and Contract Committee meeting 
during the 2018-19 year.  For each service, a report will set out the core 
purpose of the service, alongside the overall performance and KPIs 
associated with the service, the costs, and key challenges and planned 
service improvements where relevant. 
 

 Item Proposed timeline 

a)  Agency spend September 2018 

b)  Legal services December 2018 

c)  Pensions March 2019 

d)  Major programmes including 
Benefit Realisation 

March 2019 

 
1.4 The work programme may, from time to time, be adjusted in consultation with 

the Committee’s Chairman, to take account of new or emerging issues that 
require the attention of the Committee. 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
2.1 The compilation and review of a work programme for the Committee’s review 

of back office functions is intended to assist the Committee to plan and 
manage its work across the municipal year. 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
3.1 None. 
 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
4.1 Following the agreement of the approach and forward work programme for the 

Committee’s review of the performance of back office functions, officers will 
prepare relevant reports for Committee in line with the work programme.  Any 
alterations made by the Committee to its Work Programme will be published 
on the council’s website. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 

58



5.1.1 The council’s corporate plan (2018-19 addendum) sets out that the one of the 
council’s core purposes is to work together to ensure quality services.  The 
corporate plan also includes a focus on ensuring services are delivered 
efficiently to get value for money for the taxpayer.  The Financial Performance 
and Contract Committee’s role in scrutinising the performance of back office 
functions will support the objectives of achieving value for money and quality 
services. 
 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 

5.2.1 The resource 
[...]
 Group (TBG), Cambridge Education, Customer and Support Group (CSG) and 
Regional Enterprise (Re) at the End of Year (EOY) 2017/18.  This includes budget outturns 
for revenue and capital, updates on service areas, key performance indicators (KPIs) that 
failed to meet target, high level joint risks, contract variations and special projects (for CSG 
and Re). 

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. The Committee is asked to scrutinise the annual performance of the council’s key 
strategic contracts and note any recommendations to Policy & Resources or 
Theme Committees on issues arising from the scrutiny of external providers and 
financial performance. 

 

 

 

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 

Committee 
 

2 July 2018 

Title  
End of Year 2017/18  

Contracts Performance Report 

Report of Commercial Director and Director of Finance   

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          N/A 

Officer Contact Details  

Alaine Clarke, Head of Performance and Risk 

alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk 

Gillian Clelland, Assistant Director of Finance (CSG) 

gillian.clelland@barnet.gov.uk   

61

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:gillian.clelland@barnet.gov.uk


 
 

1 WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 This report provides an annual overview of performance for key strategic 

contracts - The Barnet Group (TBG), Cambridge Education, Customer and Support 
Group (CSG) and Regional Enterprise (Re) at the End of Year (EOY) 2017/18.  It 
focuses on relevant information to demonstrate compliance and value for money.  
The report is in addition to information provided in the EOY 2017/18 Performance 
Monitoring Report to Policy and Resources Committee, which can be found online 
at 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId=9458&Ver=4; 
and in the EOY 2017/18 Commissioning Plan Performance Reports to each of the 
Theme Committees, which can also be found online at 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgL
[...]
ension Fund accounts was met by Finance.  However, 
the audited Whole of Government Accounts was submitted late on 9 
October 2017 due to issues with the Government’s portal. 

A meeting was held with the Pensions Regulator to discuss the non-
completion of the 2016 Scheme Return.  A rectification plan was put in 
place to address the Pensions Administration deficiencies, which led to 
the notice; and a report was presented to the Pension Fund Committee 
and Local Pension Board.  An Improvement Plan to address issues 
arising from the 2016/17 accounts closure and external audit was 
reported to Audit Committee in November 2017.  The plan was reported 
to the Section 151 Officer and a progress report provided to the Audit 
Committee in January 2018.  The ‘Month 9’ accounts, comprising the 
main statements and key notes, were prepared for the council and 
Pension Fund and the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement was re-designed.  Finance have been working closely with the 
external auditors on the early completion of audit work to assist in 
meeting the shorter accounts and audit deadlines.  No material issues 
have arisen from this external audit work.   

A targeted project to address the outstanding Integra issues commenced 
in January 2018.  This also included a fundamental overview of how the 
system was implemented, with recommendations for improvement which 
will commence from May 2018.  This will include a review of the hierarchy 
in line with the review of the scheme of financial delegation being 
undertaken by the council.  Self-service password reset was implemented 
in February 2018 and notifications issued to all users. 

70



 
 

Service Update on service area 

A review of internal financial controls was undertaken and improvement 
implemented.  Finance contract indicators (KPIs 29 and 30), which 
measure the quality of budget and savings monitoring were achieved last 
quarter. 

User and commissioner satisfaction (measured by the annual su
[...]
 11 
February 2015) 

 
5.9 Insight 

 
5.9.1 The report identifies key budget, performance and risk information in relation to the 

strategic contracts.  
 

6  BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 Council, 3 March 2015 (Decision item 12) – approved Business Planning 2015/16 – 

2019/20, including the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 
 http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId=7865&Ver=4  
 
6.2 Council, 14 April 2015 (Decision item 13.3) – approved Corporate Plan 2015-2020. 
 http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=7820&Ver=4  
 
6.3 Council, 4 April 2016 (Decision item 13.1) – approved 2016/17 addendum to 
 Corporate Plan.  

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=8344&Ver=4 
 

6.4 Council, 7 March 2017 – approved 2017/18 addendum to Corporate Plan. 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=8819&Ver=4  

                                                           
12

 One “service user” workshop was for a cross section of residents who are users of non-universal services from across the council.  
The second workshop was for adults with learning disabilities. 

98

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId=7865&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=7820&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=8344&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=8819&Ver=4


Document is Restricted

99

AGENDA ITEM 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Financial Performance and Contracts Committee Governance Arrangements
	7 Financial Monitoring Report Outturn 2017/18
	Appendix A - Revenue Outturn -
	Appendix B - Capital Outturn
	Appendix C - Prudential Indicator Compliance to 31st March 2018
	Appendix D - Investments outstanding at  31st March 2018

	8 Future Financial Reporting
	9 Performance of back office functions
	10 End of Year 2017/18 Contracts Performance Report
	13 Exempt Item - Update on Commercial Matters



Minutes of the meeting

Decisions of the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee
2 July 2018
Members Present:Councillor Peter Zinkin (Chairman)
Councillor Anthony Finn (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor John Marshall

1.

Councillor Jess Brayne
Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Alex Prager

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS
The Chairman, Councillor Peter Zinkin welcomed all attendees to the first meeting of the
Financial Performance and Contracts Committee.
All Members of the Committee were present at the meeting.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS
The following declarations were made:
Councillor
John Marshall
Shimon Ryde
Arjun Mittra
Jess Brayne

3.

Agenda Declaration
Item(s)
7, 10
Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a Council
appointed Director for Barnet Group during the
timeframe covered within the report
7, 10
Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a Council
appointed Director for Barnet Group
7, 10
Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a tenant
of Barnet Homes.
7, 10
Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a
leasehold tenant together with her partner of
Barnet Homes

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)
None.

4.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)
The responses to the submitted Public Questions were published and tabled at the
meeting. The Chairman invited the speakers, Mr John Dix and Mr Roger Tichborne who
were in attendance, to join the meeting.
1

The Committee heard two Public Comments from Mr Dix and Mr Tichborne respectively.
The Committee also received a number of supplementary questions from Mr Dix and Mr
Tichborne which were answered verbally by Officers and the Chairman.
5.

MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)
There were none. The Chairman confirmed that Members’ items can be considered in
relation to areas of concerns that Members have about matters within the terms of
reference of the Committee.

6.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACTS COMMITTEE GOVERNANCE
ARRANGEMENTS
The Chairman introduced the report and noted the core business items which will be
considered on a regular basis in line with the Committee’s Terms of Reference.
Members heard about the proposed reporting mechanism between this Committee and
the Thematic and Policy & Resources Committees. The Chairman noted that any
lessons learnt can be applied to ensure that the proposed arrangements work as
efficiently as possible.
In respect of the remit between this Committee and the Performance and Contracts
Management Committee (de-commissioned) the Chairman noted that Performance of
services is reported to the relevant Thematic Committees. This follows the principles and
recommendations set out by the Ofsted Monitoring review on the topic of management of
performance.
The Committee noted that where issues are raised which fall within the terms of
reference of another Thematic Committee, the specific request/ action will be noted and
raised with the Chairman of the relevant Committee.
It was unanimously RESOLVED that:
1. The Committee approved the core papers that will be considered by the
Committee on a regular basis.
2. The Committee noted the Committee’s relationship to the broader
Performance and Risk reporting frameworks.

7.

FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT OUTTURN 2017/18
The Chairman introduced the report which provides an overview of financial performance
for the year to 31 March 2018 and treasury management activity. The Director of Finance
and S151 Officer Kevin Bartle presented the report to the Committee.
Following a query about the reported adverse variance, it was noted that overall variance
is largely driven by overspends in CSG and council managed budgets. The Chairman
noted that overspend in certain service areas are pressure and demand-led.
2

The Committee expressed concerns about the drawdown from specific and general
earmarked reserves – it was agreed that action is needed to address the future
sustainability of achieving a balanced budget.
The Committee highlighted the ever-increasing demand pressure in Adults and
Safeguarding as an ongoing challenge and in response, Mr Bartle noted that the financial
challenge is underpinned by underlying pressures which is being reported to the Policy
and Resources Committee.
In response to concerns raised about the funding of Capital Programme, the Chairman
noted that the Capital Programming is included on the Committee’s Forward Work
Programme for review and discussion. The Policy and Resources Committee is due to
consider the profile of Capital Programme in more detail at their next meeting.
Members queried the borrowing mechanism reported within Table 13 on page 29 of the
Agenda. It was noted that certain expenditure was classed as borrowed internally and
that therefore there is no interest charge resulting from such borrowing.
The Committee noted the revised budget for HB Public Law 2017/18 on page 33,
Appendix A Revenue Outturn. The Chairman noted that the Committee will consider the
HB Public Law contract at a future meeting.
It was unanimously RESOLVED that:
1. The Committee noted the 2017/18 General Fund revenue outturn, as detailed
in paragraph 1.2 and in Appendix A.
2. The Committee noted the savings delivered in 2017/18, as detailed in
paragraph 1.2.16.
3. The Committee noted the level of reserves and balances as detailed in
paragraph 1.3.
4. The Committee noted the additions and deletions (which include virements)
and accelerations and slippages in the capital programme, as detailed in
paragraph 1.4 and in Appendix B.
5. The Committee noted the treasury position outlined in paragraph 1.5.
8.

FUTURE FINANCIAL REPORTING
The Chairman noted the proposed timetable and structure of Future Financial Reporting
to this Committee which consist of three broad sections.
The first section, Executive Summary covers high level summary of performance and key
issues, the second section will cover Financial Management which includes Revenue
monitoring, Capital programme, Reserves, Debtors and Treasury. The third section
covers strategic financial matters such as internal controls and long term financial
planning.

3

In response to a query on reporting of CIL and S106 funding, Mr Bartle informed the
Committee that a report will be taken to the Audit Committee which can be circulated to
Members. (Action)
He also noted that CIL and S106 funding will be referenced as part of the Capital
programme Financial report to this Committee.
It was unanimously RESOLVED:
That the Committee approved the proposed reporting contents set out in Section 1
of the report.
9.

PERFORMANCE OF BACK OFFICE FUNCTIONS
The Chairman introduced the item which sets out the forward work programme for the
Committee’s review of the performance of back office services.
A correction was noted on page 58 of the agenda, under paragraph 1.3 to read c)
Pensions Administration.
The Committee requested to receive a list of all back office services. (Action)
It was unanimously RESOLVED:
That the Committee agreed the approach and forward work programme for the
Financial Performance and Contract Committee’s review of the performance of
back office services.

10.

END OF YEAR 2017/18 CONTRACTS PERFORMANCE REPORT
The Chairman introduced the EOY Contracts Performance report for 2017/18 and invited
Gillian Clelland, Assistant Director of Finance (CSG) to join the meeting.
Given the significance of some of the issues, the Committee requested that updates are
provided where issues were closed off post reporting period. In order to incorporate this
suggestion within future reports, the Chairman and Officers agreed to discuss this in
more detail. (Action)
Going forward, reports will include a footnote where issues are being reviewed by other
Thematic Committees to avoid duplication of work. (Action)
The Barnet Group
In respect of Fire Safety, the Committee received confirmation that as reported in the
End of Year performance report to Policy and Resources Committee, all fire risk
assessments had been completed. It was requested that the report due to go to the
Housing Committee on the delivery of the programme and value of works also be
circulated to this Committee. (Action)
Customer and Support Group (CSG)
Referring to page 69 of the Agenda, the Committee requested an update on the progress
of works for Tarling Road Community Centre. (Action)
4

Following a comment about satisfaction with the website, GovMetrics and accuracy of
information, it was agreed that the Committee will consider this issue at its next meeting.
(Action: Forward Work Programme)
In response to concerns expressed over the Oakleigh Road Depot and bin collection
dates, it was noted that the Environment Committee had considered both matters. It was
agreed that both issues will be raised with the Chairman of the Environment Committee.
(Action: refer)
The Committee asked for information on page 71 of the Agenda covering finance
contract indicators, KPIs 29 and 30, which measure the quality of budget and savings
monitoring to be circulated. Officers agreed to provide an update of the final versions of
KPIs 29 and 30 to all Members of the Committee. (Action)
Following a discussion on Pensions administration, the Committee heard about the
improvement plan which was put in place to address issues. The Chairman informed the
Committee about the reporting mechanism of Pensions administration and that the
Committee is due to review this topic at its future meeting. Officers agreed to contact
Councillor Mittra outside of the meeting to address any further queries. (Action)
Officers agreed to respond to Councillor Brayne to confirm whether the wider impact of
Universal Credit was previously reported and reviewed. (Action)
It was unanimously RESOLVED that:
The Committee scrutinised the annual performance of the council’s key strategic
contracts as above and note any recommendations to Policy & Resources or
Theme Committees on issues arising from the scrutiny of external providers and
financial performance.
11.

ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT
There were none.

12.

MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
The Chairman moved a motion, which was seconded and approved, to exclude the
Press and Public on the basis that the exempt item will involve discussion of confidential
information.
Members of the press and public vacated the room and the public gallery was cleared.

13.

EXEMPT ITEM - UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL MATTERS
The Committee noted the exempt information.

14.

ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT
None.
The meeting finished at 9.35 pm
5

